

No. 13-1433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVAN BRUMFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, Warden,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

NICHOLAS J. TRENTICOSTA
SUSAN HERRERO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
7100 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70118
nicktr@bellsouth.net

MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS

Counsel of Record

AMIR H. ALI

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

LEAH J. TULIN

DAVID A. WISHNICK*

JAN E. MESSERSCHMIDT*

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

mdesanctis@jenner.com

*Not admitted in Washington, D.C.
Supervised by principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The State Court’s Rejection Of
Brumfield’s Claim Of Intellectual
Disability Based On The Pre-*Atkins*
Record Was Unreasonable..... 3

A. The IQ Score Of 75 Was Not “Above
The Threshold For Intellectual
Disability In Louisiana.” 4

B. It Was Unreasonable To Determine
That Brumfield Lacked Impairment
In Adaptive Skills Based On His
Pre-*Atkins* Record. 6

1. The State Does Not Dispute That
The Sole Factual Basis Relied On
By The State Court Was
Unreasonable. 6

2. The State’s Post-Hoc Hypothetical
Justifications Would Not Have
Been Reasonable Bases To Rule
Out Brumfield’s Intellectual
Disability Without A Hearing. 7

- C. The State’s Arguments Regarding
The Scope Of This Court’s Review
Under § 2254(d)(2) Are Meritless. 17

- II. The State Court’s Failure To Assure
Access To A Mental Health Expert
Violated Clearly Established Federal
Law..... 19
 - A. The State’s Exhaustion Argument Is
Meritless. 19

 - B. The State Court’s Denial Of Access
To Expert Assistance Violated This
Court’s Clearly Established
Precedent..... 22

- CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8, 16
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	21
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011)	2, 18
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	23
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	7
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. Cain</i> , 712 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	20
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	22, 23
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	24
<i>State ex rel. Deboe v. Whitley</i> , 591 So. 2d 1287 (La. 1992).....	21
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010).....	4-5, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 831 So. 2d 862 (La. 2002)	5, 16
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 936 So. 2d 89 (La. 2006).....	2

State v. Williams, 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002) 24

Taylor v. Maddox, 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 19

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (11th ed. 2010) 6

American Association of Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, *User’s Guide: Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support* (11th ed. 2012) 15, 16-17

American Association of Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, *User’s Guide: Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification and Systems of Supports* (10th ed. 2007) 9, 15

American Association on Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support* (10th ed. 2002) 11-12, 15

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. 2000) 12, 13, 17

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	4
1 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 20.2[c] (6th ed. 2011)	17, 19
7 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 28.7(a) (3d ed. 2007)	19
Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> § 3:83 (2014)	19
J. Gregory Olley, <i>Knowledge and Experience Required for Experts in Atkins Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 135 (2009)	11
Marc J. Tassé, <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 114 (2009)	14
Marc J. Tassé, <i>The Construct of Adaptive Behavior: Its Conceptualization, Measurement, and Use in the Field of Intellectual Disability</i> , 117 <i>Am. J. on Intell. & Developmental Disabilities</i> 291 (2012)	12
